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for rural water supply and Rs 63 crores for urban water supply Could I have an idea at to the amount which would be given under these two items during the Plan period to the State of Kerala?

Shri Kannarkar: Regarding the Second Five Year Plan, actually, during 1956-57, a sum of Rs 2 875
lakhs has been paid to the Kerala Gov ernment And, during the current year, a Budget provision of Rs 15 crores exists for rural water supply and Kerala’s share will be about Rs 4 lakhs

Shri V. P. Nayar: May 1 know whether Government are aware of the fact that for the entire coastal belt of Kerala, where the density of popu lation is, perhaps, the highest in India, there is no chance of getting fresh water because of the presence of the system of backwaters also there9

Shri Karmarkar: I appreciate the difficulty mentioned by the hon Mem ber But that coastal tract has been taken into consideration with all the other areas of the other States also whose problems are also very acute

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether the Government of India has considered the possibility of using the resources of the fresh water lake at Sasthankotta which can provide fresh water for the coastal area and, if so, whether Government propose to give any special grant in view of the scar city of fresh water there7

Shri Kannarkar: It is a welcome suggestion but I should like to have notice for answering that question

Dr. K. B. Menon: May I know whether the experiment of having Altered point wells in the coastal areas
>ias been a success7

Mr. Speaker: The hon Member asks whether experiment of filtered point wells—tube wells—has been tried and proved a success There are iifferent kinds of tubewella.

Shri Kannarkar: He means some ther thing, Sir

Shri Kodiyan: May I know whether Government have any specific plan to provide fresh water aupply to the needy areas under the Second Fvn Year Plan and, if so, what is the pro vision in the Second Plan for this?

Shri Kannarkar: The States put up particular proposals and we come in by way of aid—in the matter of urban water supply, by way of loans and in the matter of rural areas by way of grants If my hon fnend wants details regarding the proposals that have come in from Kerala and the extent to which we are able to respond, I would like to have notice

Mr. Speaker: The hon Members must have given more information Shn Nayar wants to know whether fresh water could be drawn from a particular tank and so on

Shri V. P. Nayar: The question specifically is about the Central Gov ernm ent’s grant for the Kerala State Still, the hon Minister wants separate notice for it

Mr. Speaker: The hon Member asks about the experiment of drawmg water from a fresh water tank in Kerala whose name I am not able to pronounce (Interruptions) Only persons in Kerala could pronounce it How can he expect Shn Karmarkar who comes from Karnataka to know about it? Therefore, whatever details they want to ask, let them put them in the question itself Next question

Aerodrome near Asamgarh
*693. Shri Kalika Singh: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have received any proposal to construct a temporary aerodrome or runway cement track near the Azamgarh town;
and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?
The Minister of State In the Mini*'

|n of Transport and ComwmnteatloM
(Shri Humayon Kabir): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not anse.
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the matter will be considered in the near future since this place is often marooned by floods?

Shri Hamayun Kabir: I do not think that there is much likelihood of this town being connected by airways There is an airport fifty miles away at Banaras and I think it will not be possible to build one m Azamgarh.

Mr. Speaker: In future, I propose to adopt the following procedure In questions of this kind where some information regarding whether an individual aerodrome will be cons*
tructed in Azamgarh or air srevices will be connected with Gorakhpur or to some particular place etc I will send the question to the Minister and then pass on the answers to the hon Member These individual cases should not be brought before the House I would urge upon Members to write to the Ministers In case they do not obtain redress or infor mation then they may inform the Lok Sabha Secretariat who Will get information

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shn Morarjl Desal): We welcome it (Interruptions)

Mr. Speaker: The hon Ministers also welcome it They can give answers The hon Members may send them their auestions and they will answer as quickly as possible

Arharya Kripalani: The hon Mem ber want to show to their constituen cies that they are doing something

Mr. Speaker: Not in small matters They can send all that to the Press after receiving information
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